Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Emhart LLC		110/28/2002 I	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Newfrey LLC	
Street Address:	1207 Drummond Plaza	
City:	Newark	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19711	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76261813	GEORGETOWN
Serial Number:	78032967	NEWPORT
Serial Number:	78041706	
Registration Number:	2226622	PFOREVER WARRANTY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)716-2610

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 410 716-3503

Email: sue.haslbeck@bdk.com

Richard J. Veltman, The Black & Decker C Correspondent Name:

701 E. Joppa Road Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: TW199

Address Line 4: Towson, MARYLAND 21286

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John D. DelPonti

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003044 FRAME: 0438

900021087

Signature:	/JohnDelPonti,24258/
Date:	03/10/2005
Total Attachments: 2 source=NewfreyLLC#page1.tif source=NewfreyLLC#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003044 FRAME: 0439

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "EMBART LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "EMHART LLC" TO "NEWFREY LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2002, AT 5:30 O'CLOCK P.M.

2206688 8100

020671970

AUTHENTICATION: 2064304

DATE: 10-31-02

TRADEMARK REEL: 003044 FRAME: 0440



CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT

TO THE

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

EMHART LLC

It is hereby certified that:

- 1. The name of the limited liability company is Emhart LLC.
- 2. The Certificate of Formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended by striking out Article 1 and by substituting in lieu thereof the following:
 - "1. The name of the limited liability company is Newfrey LLC (the "Company"),"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Formation of Emhart LLC as of the 28th day of October, 2002.

Charles E. Fenton

Vice President and Secretary

Authorized Person

TRADEMARK REEL: 003044 FRAME: 0441

RECORDED: 03/10/2005